The Options to subscribe for the Optional Bonds may only be exercised within 12 months from the

First Issue Date. The minimum principal amount of the Optional Bonds which may be subscribed on an

exercise of the Options is HK$10 million. The subscription moneys shall be satisfied in full, in cash on

subscription.

The Options are transferrable on the same terms as are applicable to the transfer of the Convertible

Bonds, described under the heading “Status and transferability” above.

23

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table shows the change in shareholding structure of the Company upon conversion of

the Convertible Bonds, assuming (i) conversion at the initial conversion price of HK$1.00 per Conversion

Share; and (ii) each of the Subscribers exercises the conversion rights attached to the First Convertible

Bonds and is granted the Option and in turn exercises such Option to subscribe for the Optional Bonds:

   Upon
  Upon conversion conversion of all
 As at the Latest of all the First the First Convertible Bonds
 Practicable Date Convertible Bonds and the Optional Bonds
 Number  Number  Number

Shareholder of Shares % of Shares % of Shares %

Mr. Chau King Fai, Philip 1,036,000 0.28% 1,036,000 0.15% 1,036,000 0.11%

Dr. Lee Jung Sing (Note 1) 3,299,702 0.88% 3,299,702 0.49% 3,299,702 0.34%

Mr. Ho, Lawrence Yau Lung (Note 2) 1,888,627 0.51% 1,888,627 0.28% 1,888,627 0.19%

Mr. Patrick Sun (Note 3) 1,500,000 0.40% 1,500,000 0.22% 1,500,000 0.15%

Highgrade Holding Limited (Note 4) 22,000,000 5.90% 32,000,000 4.76% 42,000,000 4.32%

Rightsource Investment Limited 3,300,000 0.88% 53,300,000 7.92% 103,300,000 10.62%

Other four Subscribers in aggregate

 who had no interests in the Shares

 as at the Latest Practicable Date – 0.00% 240,000,000 35.66% 480,000,000 49.33%

Public 339,925,443 91.15% 339,925,443 50.52% 339,925,443 34.94%

Total 372,949,772 100.00% 672,949,772 100.00% 972,949,772 100.00%

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Dr. Lee Jun Sing was taken to be interested in 3,299,702 Shares as a result of him

being beneficially interested in the entire issued share capital of Best Summit International Limited which, in turn,

held approximately 0.88% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2. To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made reasonable enquiries, Mr. Ho,

Lawrence Yau Lung was taken to be interested in 1,888,627 Shares as a result of him being beneficially interested in